
Nourishment History since 2013 (including sandbag revetment)
Costs are approximate, volumes are rounded

Date Completed Shoreline Phase(s) Volume (cy) TOTAL COST Town Cost FEMA Cost State Cost County Cost HOA/POA Cost NOTES
3/1/2013 Channel Realignment 1 1 600,000 5,600,000$             5,600,000$     -$                 -$                  -$                 -$                    100% Town

2014 Sandbag Revetment (including geotube) 1 50,000 2,500,000$             1,250,000$     -$                 -$                  -$                 1,250,000$        50% Town, 50% HOA/POA
6/1/2015 Phase 5 (2nd Event) 5 1,300,000 16,800,000$           16,800,000$   -$                 -$                  -$                 -$                    100% Town
4/1/2016 NC Shallow Inlet fund - Cedar Bush Cut 1 130,000 2,450,000$             408,333$         -$                 1,633,317$      408,333$        -$                    66.7% State, 16.7% County, 16.6% Town

2019/2020 FEMA Truck Dune Haul - Matthew Mitigation 5 168,000 5,330,460$             -$                 3,997,845$     1,332,615$      -$                 -$                    75 % FEMA; 25% State
2019/2020 Dune Placement Truck Haul - Florence State Project 4 66,000 2,112,000$             446,000$         -$                 1,666,000$      -$                 -$                    1.67 million state grant
Spring 2021 FEMA Truck Dune Haul - Florence Mitigation 1,2,3,4 117,000 3,972,150$             -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 -$                    75 % FEMA; 25% State
Winter 2021 FEMA Truck Dune Haul - Florence Mitigation 1,2 30,000 1,020,000$             -$                 765,000$        255,000$         -$                 -$                    75 % FEMA; 25% State
Spring 2022 FEMA Truck Engineered Beach Haul - Dorian Mitigation 1 15,000 600,000$                 -$                 450,000$        150,000$         -$                 -$                    75 % FEMA; 25% State
Spring 2022 FEMA Truck Engineered Beach Haul - Florence Mitigation 5 120,000 3,960,000$             -$                 2,970,000$     990,000$         -$                 -$                    75 % FEMA; 25% State
 2022/2023 FEMA Truck Engineered Beach Haul - Florence Mitigation 5 295,000 9,735,000$             -$                 7,301,250$     2,433,750$      -$                 -$                    75 % FEMA; 25% State
 2023/2024 FEMA Truck Engineered Beach Haul - Florence Mitigation 5 180,000 5,940,000$             -$                 4,455,000$     1,485,000$      -$                 -$                    75 % FEMA; 25% State

 2023/2024/2025 State Grant Truck Haul 4 220,000 8,360,000$             -$                 -$                 8,360,000$      -$                 -$                    100% State
Spring 2025 FEMA Dune Placement Truck Haul  - PTC8 1,2 8,000 376,000$                 -$                 282,000$        94,000$           -$                 -$                    75 % FEMA; 25% State
Winter 2026 FEMA Dune Placement Truck Haul  - PTC8 1,2,3 53,000 2,491,000$             -$                 1,868,250$     622,750$         -$                 -$                    75 % FEMA; 25% State

Total 3,352,000 68,379,610$          


